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Appendix A includes a set of system geographic and schematic 
drawings of the current National Electricity Transmission Network, 
with the approximate locations of existing large power stations 
and reactive compensation plants shown. The schematic 
diagrams also show the GB electricity transmission system 
boundaries and ETYS zones we have used in our analysis.

Each diagram ilustrates the network as it has been provided and 
agreed by each asset owner; NESO does not own any network 
nor take responsability for each network component’s accuracy 
on these diagrams. 

System geographic and 
schematic drawings
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Figure A1: GB Existing Large Power Stations 2

Note 1: The connections of the Large Power Stations are to 
be taken as an approximate location.

Note 2: This diagram contains the existing large power 
stations, according to the Grid Code definition (see 
www.neso.energy/industry-information/codes/grid-code-
gc). In the NGET region this is extended to all power 
stations with transmission entry capacity above 25MW.

Note 3: The OTHER power plants shown in the diagram 
are: tidal, residual waste, recycled wood-fire, etc.
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Note1: Substations and transmission circuits that are not entirely 
built do not appear in the Appendix A maps as they only show the 
network in operation for the 2024/2025 winter period. But they 
appear on the future network power flow diagrams in Appendix C 
from 2025/26(C2) onward.
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Figure A3: GB Transmission System Boundaries
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Note1: Substations and transmission circuits that are not 
entirely built do not appear in the Appendix A maps as 
they only show the network in operation for the 
2024/2025 winter period. But they appear on the future 
network power flow diagrams in Appendix C from 
2025/26(C2) onward.

Other drawings

Approximate border between SSEN, 
SPT and NGET
System Boundary - used on ETYS 
2024
System Boundary - not used on ETYS 
2024

LEGEND

Substations
400kV 
275kV
132kV
Offshore windfarm

Circuits
400kV
275kV
220kV
132kV
Offshore AC cable
Offshore DC cable 
HVDC
Interconnectors (as per IC register)



1

2

WINDYHILL
LONGANNET

31 2

3

1 2

NECTON

MEDWAY

SUTTON
BRIDGE

TRAWSFYNYDD VIKING

2

SALTHOLME
LACKENBY

PENWORTHAM

FLINTSHIRE 
BRIDGE

HIGHBURY

RYHALL

DAMHEAD
CREEK

RASSAU

SELLINDGE B

WEST
HAM

CITY ROAD

KENSAL
GREEN

ST. JOHN’S
WOOD

PUDDING
MILL

CANTERBURY
NORTH

2

CLEVE
HILL

1

KEMSLEY

CHILLING

21

1

2

MARKET 
HARBOROUGH

CUMBERHEAD
GALAWHISTLE

SANDFORD

21

1 2

21

1

2

1 2

3

1 2

GREYSTONES

1

BANK

1 2

1 21 2

1 2

BRIDGWATER

1 2

CHICKERELL

1

2

2

1

DRAKELOW

1

12

2

STALYBRIDGE

1

2

WASHWAY

FARM
STANAH

1

2

SEABANK

1 2

1

1

2
2

CHESTERFIELD

STAYTHORPE

1 2

12

HACKNEY

1 1
WIMBLEDON

22
LITTLEBROOKHURST

NEW CROSS

RHIGOS

1

1

2

2

WYLFA

PENTIR

DINORWIG

CARDIFF
EAST

E de F

1

1 1 1 12

2 2 2 2
BOLNEY

NINFIELD

DUNGENESS

SELLINDGE A

(270kV DC)

INDIAN
QUEENS EXETER

AXMINSTER
MANNINGTON NURSLING

FAWLEY

LOVEDEAN

OCKER
HILL

BISHOPS
WOOD

RUGELEY

LEGACY

1

1

1

11
2

2

2

2 2

2
COVENTRY

HAMS
HALL

1

IRONBRIDGE

PENN BUSHBURY

WILLENHALL

CELLARHEAD

FECKENHAM

BERKSWELL

NECHELLS
BUSTLEHOLM

OLDBURY
KITWELL

ON SOAR

RATCLIFFE

1

2

WILLINGTON EAST

1

2

FFESTINIOG

HUMBER

GRIMSBY
WEST

NEEPSEND

FERRYBRIDGE

RAINHILL

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

22

2

1

2

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

3 4

ALDWARKE

THURCROFT

BRINSWORTH

DAINES

PADIHAM

BRADFORD
WEST

KIRKSTALL

SKELTON
GRANGE

ELLAND

ROCHDALE

WHITEGATE

KEARSLEY

STOCKSBRIDGE

POPPLETON

MONK
FRYSTON

OFFERTON
BOLDON
WEST

HUTTON

HEYSHAM

KIRKBY

LISTER

DRIVE

BIRKENHEAD

FIDDLERS
FERRY

FRODSHAM

CAPENHURST

TYNEMOUTH SOUTH
SHIELDS

1
1

1

1

1

1

12

2
2

2

2

2

2

HIGH

PITSMOOR

JORDANTHORPENORTON LEES

WINCOBANK

TEMPLEBOROUGH

SHEFFIELD
CITY

SOUTH
MANCHESTER

MACCLESFIELD

BREDBURY

EGGBOROUGH

DRAX

KEADBY

WEST BURTON

COTTAM

MARNHAM

THORPE
MARSH

WEST MELTON

BOTLEY 
WOOD

1

2

BARKING

1

2

21

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

1 1

1

1

1

BRAINTREE

2

2

22

2

EATON
SOCON

NORWICH
MAIN

BURWELL

MAIN

PELHAM

RYE HOUSE

SUNDON WYMONDLEY
MAIN

GRENDONENDERBY

1

2

2

HINKLEY POINT

TREMORFA

TAUNTON

1

1

1

1

1 1

2

1

1 1 1

1

1

1

1

21

1

1

2

21

E

34

1

1
2

2

IVER WATFORD
SOUTH

LALEHAM

EALING WILLESDEN

2

1

WEST
WEYBRIDGE

DIDCOT

COWLEY

WALHAM

CILFYNYDD CULHAM JET

MAIN
AMERSHAM

WHITSON

UPPER
BOAT

IRON ACTON

IMPERIAL
PARK

MINETY

MELKSHAM

BRAMLEY

FLEET

WALPOLE

BRAMFORD

PEMBROKE

ABERTHAW

ALVERDISCOTT

1

1

1

2

2

2

2

2

1

BEDDINGTON

CHESSINGTON
1

22

ROWDOWN

2
2

1

2 2 2

2

2

2 1 2

1

TILBURY

2

2

2

2

2

2

REDBRIDGE

BRIMSDOWN

SIZEWELL

WALTHAM
CROSS

WARLEY

ELSTREE

MILL HILL

SHREWSBURY

PATFORD
BRIDGE

EAST
CLAYDON

LEIGHTON
BUZZARD

KILLINGHOLME

12GRAIN

NORTHFLEET

RAYLEIGH MAIN

CORYTON

EAST

LANDULPH

ABHAM

2

1

THORNTON

SPALDING
NORTH

LANGAGE

1

1

MARCHWOOD

2

1

BRITNED1

2

1

BICKER
FEN

1 2

USKMOUTH

21

HARKER
2

1

FOURSTONES

BLYTH

KINGSNORTH

SINGLEWELL

WEST 
THURROCK

1

2

HARTMOOR

HARTLEPOOL

HAWTHORN
PIT

STOKE
BARDOLPH

EIRGRID

OSBALDWICK

NORTON

SPENNYMOOR

1

2

STELLA
WEST

BECK

SALTEND 

CREYKE

HUMBER

NORTH

HEDON

SALTEND SOUTH 

REFINERY
SOUTH 

MARGAM

PYLE

TOD POINT

BAY
BAGLAN

1

SWANSEA NORTH

3

MELGARVE

W

NORTH HYDE 

ROCKSAVAGE

CONNAH’S

MIDDLETON

KNARESBOROUGH

CARRINGTON

BODELWYDDAN

MARSTON VALE

CRAIGIEBUCKLER

FRASERBURGH

STRICHEN
ST. FERGUS
 MOBIL

ST. FERGUS 
EAST

PETERHEAD
GRANGE

MOSSMORRAN

MILTON OF CRAIGIE

GLENROTHES

WESTFIELD

FIDDES

DEVONSIDE

WESTFIELD

ABERNETHY

BRECHIN

COUPAR  ANGUS

BURGHMUIR

GLENNISTON

CHARLESTON

STIRLING

TARLAND

ARBROATH

LEVEN

CUPAR

TEALING

REDHOUSE

PERSLEY

PETERHEAD

DUNLAW
EXTENSION

AYR

INVERNESS

WHITELEE EXT

CLYDE NORTH

MEADOWHEAD

KILWINNING

KNOCKNAGAEL

FOYERS

CLYDE SOUTH

CRUACHAN

DALMALLY

PORT ANN

ERSKINE

DUNVEGAN

CARRADALE

AUCHENCROSH

GRETNA

ELVANFOOT

COALBURN

TONGLAND

HAWICK

GALASHIELS

DUMFRIES

ECCLES

CHAPELCROSS

INVERARNAN

CRYSTAL

NEILSTON

NEWARTHILL

MAYBOLE

DENNY

KINTORE

KINCARDINE

KILMARNOCK SOUTH

KILLIN

KENDOON

KEITH

INVERARAY

HADYARD HILL

GRANGEMOUTH

GLENLEE

BRACO WEST

EAST KILBRIDE SOUTH

WINDYHILL

WISHAW

FORT  AUGUSTUS

FASNAKYLE

ERROCHTY

EASTERHOUSE

DEVOLMOOR

DEVOLMOOR

CURRIE

CHARLOTTE

WHITELEE

KILMARNOCK

COATBRIDGE

BLACKLAW

GLENFARCLAS

WHISTLEFIELD

DUNOON

TAYNUILT

FORT WILLIAM

BRAEHEAD PARK

BONNYBRIDGE

BLACKHILLOCK

BEAULY

TORNESS

LAMBHILL

HELENSBURGH

DOUNREAY

COYLTON

COCKENZIE

CLYDE'S  MILL

BUSBY

PORT DUNDAS

WEST GEORGE STREET

BROADFORD

GIFFNOCK

EAST KILBRIDE

DRUMCHAPEL

DALLAS

PORTOBELLO

WHITEHOUSE

SHRUBHILLDEWAR PLACESIGHTHILL

GLENLUCE

STRATHLEVEN

STRATHAVEN

SMEATON

SLOY

SHIN

DALMARNOCK

MARK HILL

ARDMORE

ALNESS

BRORA DUNBEATH

MYBSTER

THURSO SOUTH

ORRIN

GRUDIE
BRIDGE

BOAT OF
GARTEN

NAIRN ELGIN

HUNTERSTON

MOFFAT

HUNTERSTON 
EAST

HUNTERSTON 
NORTH

Fyrish

LOCH BUIDHE

BLACKHILL

BLACKCRAIG

KILGALLIOCH

ARECLEOCH

HUNTERSTON CS

MOYLE

TUMMEL

TOMATIN

BERRY
BURN

HARESTANES

KINLOCHLEVEN

NEW DEER
ROTHIENORMAN

REDMOSS

WOODHILL

LYNDHURST

DUDHOPE

DYCE
WILLOWDALE

CLAYHILLS

LUNANHEAD

BRIDGE OF DUN

MIDDLEMUIR

QUOICH

SANDY KNOWE

CORRIEMOILLIE

LAIRG

Noss Head

RANNOCH

TUMMEL BRIDGE

St FILLANS

CLACHAN ARDKINGLAS

VIKING

KINARDOCHY

MACDUFF

GOVAN

PARTICK
KILLERMONT

KILBOWIE

FINNIESTON

GORGIE

BROXBURN

LIVINGSTON

VALLEY

DOUGLASNORTH
KYPE MUIR

BATHGATE

PAISLEY

BERWICK
MARSHALL
MEADOWS

ELDERSLIE

ST ANDREWS CROSS

VIKINGVIKINGVIKING

Eleclink

(320kV DC)

ECCLEFECHAN

DERSALLOCH

SANDFORD

SHURTON

CAIRNFORD

DUNFERMLINE

INVERKEITHING

MOSMORRAN SHELL

CONNAGILL

TELFORD
ROAD

CROOKSTON

DRUMCROSS

BAINSFORD

EWE HILL

KAIMES

HUNTERSTON FARM

SALTCOATS

HAGGS 
ROAD 

LINMILL

CUMBERNAULD
CARNTYNE

INNERWICK

TOWN

STREET

SPANGO

BLACKLAW
EXTENSION

CEANNACROC

BULLS LODGE

RICHBOROUGH

CANTERBURY
GIS

TOTTENHAM

      NEW
CUMNOCK

DUNHILL

GLENGLASS

NEWTON
STEWART

SPITTAL

DUNBAR

ALYTH

RIG

QUAY

FALLAGO

CROSSAIG

FETTERESSO

STRATHBRORA GORDONBUSH 

DALCHORK

CASSLEY

CREAG  RIABHACH

N
A

T
IO

N
A

L
 G

R
ID

 E
L

E
C

T
R

IC
IT

Y
 T

R
A

N
S

M
IS

S
IO

N
 S

S
E

N
 T

R
A

N
S

M
IS

S
IO

N
S

P
 T

R
A

N
S

M
IS

S
IO

N

Note1: Substations and transmission circuits that are not 
entirely built do not appear in the Appendix A maps as they 
only show the network in operation for the 2024/2025 
winter period. But they appear on the future network 
power flow diagrams in Appendix C from 2025/26(C2) 
onward.
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Note1: Substations and transmission circuits that are not 
entirely built do not appear in the Appendix A maps as they 
only show the network in operation for the 2024/2025 
winter period. But they appear on the future network 
power flow diagrams in Appendix C from 2025/26(C2) 
onward.
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Note1: Substations and transmission circuits that are not 
entirely built do not appear in the Appendix A maps as they 
only show the network in operation for the 2024/2025 
winter period. But they appear on the future network 
power flow diagrams in Appendix C from 2025/26(C2) 
onward.
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Note1: Substations and transmission circuits that are not 
entirely built do not appear in the Appendix A maps as they 
only show the network in operation for the 2024/2025 
winter period. But they appear on the future network 
power flow diagrams in Appendix C from 2025/26(C2) 
onward.

Legend
Circuits
400kV circuit
275kV circuit
220kV circuit
132kV circuit
Interconnector link
HVDC circuit
Section change to underground cable

Substations
400kV substation
275kV substation
132kV substation
Substation run solid
Substation run split
substation with no busbar connection (Tee 
point)

Components
transformer - same voltage on both sides
Auto-transformer
QB (quadrature booster)
400kV/275kV transformer
275kV/132kV transformer
series reactor
Circuit breaker
Disconnector/isolator
switch disconnector 
load switch/breaker
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Figure A7: GB Reactive Compensation Plant
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SANDY KNOWE

Note2: Reactive compensation plants at the HVDC terminals 
are not listed on this diagram
Note3: The -103/+140 Mvar at Neilston substation is a hybrid 
synchronous condenser, a combined synchronous condenser 
and static compensator (STATCOM).

Reactive compensation 
components
Static Var Compensator (SVC)
Mechanically Switched Capacitor/ Static 
Shunt Compensator MSC/STATCOM
Reactor 
Series Capacitor
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Note1: Substations and transmission circuits that are not 
entirely built do not appear in the Appendix A maps as they 
only show the network in operation for the 2024/2025 
winter period. But they appear on the future network 
power flow diagrams in Appendix C from 2025/26(C2) 
onward.

Legend
Circuits
400kV circuit
275kV circuit
220kV circuit
132kV circuit
Interconnector link
HVDC circuit
Section change to underground cable

Substations
400kV substation
275kV substation
132kV substation
Substation run solid
Substation run split
substation with no busbar connection (Tee 
point)

Components
transformer - same voltage on both sides
Auto-transformer
QB (quadrature booster)
400kV/275kV transformer
275kV/132kV transformer
series reactor
Circuit breaker
Disconnector/isolator
switch disconnector 
load switch/breaker

21 11 21 21 2

1 2

* ETYS - Electricity Ten Year Statement

Figure A8: GB Existing MITS* Substation 9

Note2: Abreviations and definitions as per CUSC 
and SQSS:

MITS - Main Interconnected Transmission 
System
CUSC - Connection and Use of System Code
SQSS - Security & Quality of Supply Standard
TNUoS - Transmission Network Use of System

MITS Substation = Transmission substation 
with more than 4 Main System Circuits 
connecting at that substation;

Main System Circuit = Transmission Circuits 
but excluding a Grid Supply Point Transformer;

Transmission Circuit = either an onshore or an 
offshore transmission circuit;

Onshore Transmission Circuit = part of the 
onshore transmission system between two or 
more circuit-breakers which include, for 
example: transformers, reactors, cables and 
overhead lines and DC converters but 
excludes busbars, generation circuits and 
offshore transmission circuits.

MITS components
400kV MITS substation
275kV MITS substation
132kV MITS substation
The MITS substation map is for Connect and 
Manage (C&M)  purposes and should not be 
used for the purpose of  TNUoS local circuit 
charges (which are derived from MITS node 
instead of MITS substation). 
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